Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday 2nd June 2016
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members

to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for the review of a Premises Licence: The Mill Bar and Restaurant,
Town Mill, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AH (Pages 45 - 174)

To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence for the Mill Bar
and Restaurant, Town Mill, High Street, Sandbach

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

» The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and ou
[...]
application on its
own merits.

Cheshire East’s mission is for ‘Cheshire East to be a great place to live, work,
visit and enjoy’. The mission statement complements the aims of this Policy.
There are a number of Corporate Objectives some of which link with this
Policy. They include:

» Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
= People live well and for longer

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of
Cheshire East and it is noted that it is a priority of the local Health and
Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol related harm.

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory duty under
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol
and reoffending in its area.

The Policy takes into account the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act. The latest guidance was published by the Home Office in June 2013. A
copy of the guidance may be accessed via the Home Office website
www.homeoffice.gov.uk

In accordance with section 4 of the Act, the Licensing Authority shall have
regard to the Policy in the exercise of its functions in respect of Licensable
Activities and qualifying Licensable Activities in accordance with Section 1

4|Page


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/

1.8

1.9

1.10

2.1

Page 9

and Schedules 1 and 2 of the Act. The following is a summary of what
comprises Licensable Activities:

» The sale by retail of alcohol

*= The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a
member of the club

»= The provision of regulated entertainment:

performance of a play

- exhibition of a film

- indoor sporting event

- boxing or wrestling entertainment

- performance of live music

- playing of recorded music

- performance of dance

- entertainment of a similar description to the above

There are certain exem
[...]
nt is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitoring, review and enforcement

Policy Considerations

2
[...]
 nuisance
and disorder caused in the area

= |dentify the licensing objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined
with specific regard to:

21|Page



Page 26

- The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

- The nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the
premises and its patrons.

Identifying Stress Areas

11.8 Where as a result of an objection under paragraph 11.7 above and the
Licensing Authority is satisfied that there is a serious or chronic concern about
nuisance and disorder in a particular area and has refused an application on
the grounds of Cumulative Impact the area shall be declared as a ‘Stress
Area’. In doing so the Licensing Authority shall:

» Follow the statutory procedure s outlined in the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Act

» |dentify the boundaries of the area
» |dentify the licensable activities causing the nuisance and/or disorder

=  Monitor and review the ‘Stress Area’

Applications for a New Premises Licence in a Stress Area

11.9 New premises licenses will not be granted for the activities identified as
causing nuisance and/or disturbance in Stress Areas except where:

= No objections are received to the application, or
» The grant of the licence will not undermine the Licensing Objectives

11.10 In considering such applications the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to:

= The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

= The proximity of the premises to others in the Area licensed for similar
activities and the occupancy figures for those other premises

=  Whether the proposed premises will act as a replacement for others in
the Area that no longer has a licence

» The proposed methods of management outlined in the applicants’
operational plan

» The proposed hours of operation

» Transport provision for the Area

22|Page



Page 27

Existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas

11.11 The above factors cannot be used as a justification for removing an existing
licence. If representat
[...]
onstraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely to
ascertain an appropriate licensing framework for
[...]
Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 2nd June 2016
Report of: Miss K Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Subject/Title: Application for the review of a Premises Licence

The Mill Bar and Restaurant, Town Mill, High
Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AH

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an Application for the Review of a Premises
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the Review.

Decision Requested

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application
for the Review of a Premises Licence by Sgt 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain of
Police Eastern Partnerships in respect of:

The Mill Bar and Restaurant
Town Mill

High Street

Sandbach

CW11 1AH

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review
application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any,
it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The Licensing
Objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:



2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

Page 46

= The rules of natural justice
= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Members should also consider the following:

» The Local Authority’s statutory responsibility under the Health and
Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of Cheshire
East

=  Local Authority’s statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol and
reoffending in its area.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

Wards Affected

Sandbach

Local Ward Members

Councillor Barry Moran

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the Statement as a whole and the general principles
contained within, Members may wish to consider the following:

This application for the review of a premises licence relates to the
undermining of the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of
children from harm objectives. The Council’s policy deals with these matters
at paragraphs 7 and 10 respectively.

Anti-social behaviour, which overlaps with the crime and disorder objective
and the Police’s information, is also addressed within the Statement of Police
at paragraph 6

The Policy also deals with the reviews of licences and enforcement matters at
paragraph 17.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
their reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

Page 47

Financial Implications
Not applicable.
Legal Implications

Sub-section 52(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes that before
determining an application for review received in accordance with section 51,
the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the review application
and any relevant representations.

Sub-section 52(3) states that the authority must, having regard to the
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. The steps set out within sub-section (4)
are:

= Modify the conditions of the licence
This could include either imposing further conditions on the licence or
changing (for example, further restricting) the hours of certain licensable
activities, where this is proportionate and relevant to the licensing
objectives. This may also include a requirement that unregulated
entertainment becomes regulated again between the hours of 8am and
11pm. For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any
of them are altered or omitted, or any new condition is added.

= Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

= The Sub-Committee may decide that it is proportionate and relevant to
the Licensing Objectives to remove one or more of the licensable
activities.

= Remove the designated premises supervisor

= Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

= Revoke the licence

Members are reminded that should any conditions be modified, they should
be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Obijectives.

By virtue of section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 2003, any decision of the Sub-
Committee to take one or more of the steps set out above does not have
effect:

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision

or

(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of

Risk Management
Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for

appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.



Page 48

10.0 Background

10.1 On the 7t April 2016 an application for a review of the Premises Licence was
submitted by Sgt 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain of the Police Eastern
Partnerships, Crewe Police Station. The grounds for review set out within the
review application were; (1) the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, (2) the
Protection of Children from Harm. A copy of the review application is
appended to this report as Appendix 1 together with the support evidence
provided by the Police.

10.2 The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor named
on the Premises Licence is Mr Jonathan Jones. A copy of the Premises
Licence is appended to this report as Appendix 2. Mr Jones has submitted a
statement in relation to the application for review to the Police who in turn
provided this information to the Licensing Authority on 22" April 2016
(appendix 3).

10.3 Within the prescribed consultation period in relation to the review, the
Licensing Authority has received representations from the Council’s Public
Health Team acting as a Responsible Authority under the Act
Representations have also been received from one other person.

10.4 In reviewing the Premises Licence and making its decision, the Licensing Act
Sub-Committee must have regard to the application and relevant
representations. The Sub-Committee may take such of the steps referred to
within sub-section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 (if any) as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 The representation from the Environmental Health Officer is attached as
Appendix 4 of this report.

There were no representations from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.5.2The Council has received a representation in support of the premises
(appendix 5).

10.6 Procedural Matters

10.6.1In accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club
premises certificates) Regulations 2005 the Council is required to advertise
the application, including the placing of notices at or near the premises
subject of the review for not less than 28 days.

10.6.2 The reason for the placing of notices is to make members of the public aware
of the Review. The notices must also state the grounds for the review in



Page 49

accordance with regulation 39. The grounds for the review were summarised
on the notice with the information taken from the review application form.

10.6.3 Notices were displayed in accordance with this requirement. However, on a

number of occasions the notices were either tampered with or removed
entirely. This necessitated officers repeatedly redisplaying them. A report
describing this process is at appendix 6 together with a copy of the notice and
a letter sent to the premises licence holder on the 19th April 2016.
Photographs from the Council’'s CCTV department will also be available to
Members at the Hearing.

10.6.4 In his statement provided to the Police Mr Jones explains that he was advised

to remove the notices by his solicitor because they are a ‘...misrepresentation
of true and actual fact (therefore this is giving the public false/unsubstantiated
information and trying to falsely guide their judgement)’. However, the notices
represent the grounds put forward by the Police for the review and the
Hearing is Mr Jones’ opportunity to clarify or refute any misleading or untrue
statements.

10.6.5 The requirement to advertise the notices at the premises for no less than 28

consecutive days at the premises has not been fully complied with.

10.6.6 However, the case of R (on the application of Akin) v Stratford Magistrates

Court [2014] EWHC 4633 (Admin) has recently dealt with the validity of
notices and confirms that substantial compliance with the relevant regulations
(38 and 39 taken as a whole) is sufficient for the process to be deemed valid.
This follows and reiterates previous case law concerning procedural defects.
The information provided by Officers in relation to the notices supports that
substantial compliance, insofar as Mr Jones’ actions allowed, has been
achieved.

10.6.7 In addition to the notices at the premises, notices were also displayed at the

10.7
[...]

The Mill Bar & Restaurant,

Ground Floor,

Town Mill,

High Street,

Post town Sandbach Post code (if known) CW11 1AH

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)
Mr Jonathan Harry Thomas Jones

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
LAPRE/0956/05

Part 2 - Applicant details

Tam
Please tick v yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) ]
or (B) below)

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) B

3) a member of the club to which this application relates ]
(please complete (A) below)



Page 52

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick v yes

Mr [ Mrs [ Miss [ Ms | Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surpame First names

Please tick v yes
I am 18 years old or over ]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER AFFLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




Page 53

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APFLICANT

Name and address

Chief Officer of Police

C/O Sergeant 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain
Crewe Police Station

Civic Centre

Crewe

CW1 2DG

Telephone number (if any)
01606 362566

E-mail address (optional)

lindsay.chamberlain@cheshire.pun.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety

3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection of children from harm

OO



Page 54

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)
I submit this application for a review of the licence under the licensing objectives , the
prevention of crime and disorder and protection of harm to children.

The Mill is not being managed in a responsible manner , the premises license conditions are
not
[...]
Supporting the Police in their work to investigate incidents has also been hampered by a failure to use
and supply CCTV images in line with the requirements of the Licence.

With regard to the Objective to Protect Children from Harm, the evidence gathered to support the Review,
demonstrates that under age drinking has taken place at the Mill and that boys and girls under the age of 18 have
been employed in the mill and supplied alcohol whilst on the premises. With regard to the employment and supply
of alcohol to girls, there is a strong suspicion that this has also been used as an opportunity for sexual exploitation
when girls have been incapable of looking after themselves. The suggestion that ‘it also enjoys a reputation as
somewhere where young girls can trade sex for alcohol or drugs’ (Appendix A page 4) should be a particular concern
for the Committee.

The Cheshire East area is in the worst quartile nationally for a number of alcohol consumption indicators for young
people:

From the Health Behaviours in Young People — What about YOUth survey (published by Public Health England

January 2016)
. Percentage of regular drinkers — worst quartile
e Percentage who have been drunk in the last four weeks — worst quartile

From the Local Alcohol Profile for Cheshire East (published by Public Health England March 2016)
. Alcohol specific hospital admissions — worst quartile
. Alcohol specific hospital admissions (female)- worst quartile

The actions of Licence holders impact upon the performance in relation to these indicators and, of course, have
negative impacts on the lives of the young people affected.

We would urge the Committee to seriously consider the implications of not responding to the concerns raised within
this Review.

Guy Kilminster | Corporate Manager Health Improvement & Interim Director Cheshire Pioneer Programme |
Cheshire East Council | Department of Public Health |

Westfields | Middlewich Road | Sandbach | CW11 1HZ

01270 686560 | 07795 617363 | 
[...]
 of a Premises Licence
The Mill Bar and Restaurant, Town Mill, Sandbach

| refer to an application for the Review of the premises for the above premises made by
Cheshire Police on the 7! April 2016.

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises
licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 the Council is required to
advertise the application. This includes the placing of notices at or near the premises
subject of the review for not less than 28 days.

However, notices we are placing at the site are being tampered with and on a number of

occasions have been removed. We have been monitoring this via our CCTV department
and will be providing this information to the Sub-Committee when they determine the

Review application.

To comply with this legislation, | have enclosed a copy of the notice which you must
display at your premises where it can be conveniently read by members of the public.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact me on 01270 686413.

Yours faithfully

Kim Evans
Licensing Team Leader

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Our ref 07/C3/7541

Page 171
Appendix 7

. Cheshire

Your ref: _,_ l
pate:  6th April 2016 2 i . Constabu ary
M -MVMJM‘M‘Mp
Mr J.H.T. Jones (By Hand) gr mggl mﬁres.s; cz;_’re.s‘p?ndg;'f to:
i i avid Smethurst, Licensing Officer.
ﬁ:ﬁ: Igsais &L;g:::;?j;]q?lder) Telephone: 01606363580
Town Mill
High Street
Sandbach
CWI11 1AH

Re: Ursent CCTV review at The Mill Bar & Restaurant, Sandbach

Dear Mr Jones,

[ write further to my last letter dated 29'" March 2016 where [ sought copies of recorded images from
your CCTV system. As aresult of that interaction with you it has come to my notice that images

which are recorded to your CCTV system are of poor quality, grainy and frankly not fit for purpose.
In addition you appear not to be complying with your premises licence conditions in that unedited
images are not securely retained for at le

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 2nd June, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and B Dooley

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: THE 
MILL BAR AND RESTAURANT, TOWN MILL, HIGH STREET, 
SANDBACH, CW11 1AH 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the application for the 
review of a Premises Licence for The Mill Bar and Restaurant, Town Mill, 
High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AH.

The Licensing Team Leader reported that, although the requisite notices 
had been tampered with or removed entirely on a number of occasions, 
the relevant regulations had been substantially complied with and 
therefore the process was valid. This was confirmed by the Legal Officer 
present, and Sub-Committee Members agreed to proceed with the 
hearing.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 four representatives of Cheshire Constabulary
 a representative of the Public Health Team



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED – That:

1. a review of the Premises Licence of The Mill Bar and Restaurant, 
Town Mill, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AH is appropriate; and

2. the Premises Licence for The Mill Bar and Restaurant be revoked.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.55 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


